

NO. 17-874

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
OCTOBER TERM 2017

ELIZABETH NORTON,
in her official capacity as Governor, State of Nevada,
Petitioner,

v.

BRIAN WONG,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourteenth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES	5
I. THE LOWER COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT GOVERNOR NORTON ENGAGED IN STATE ACTION WHEN SHE DELETED WONG’S FACEBOOK POST AND BANNED HIM FROM COMMENTING.	6
A. Governor Norton’s Deletion of Wong’s Comment, and Ban from Commenting in the Future, Constitute State Action.	7
1. Governor Norton Was a State Actor When She Deprived Wong of His First Amendment Right to Free Speech.	7
2. Governor Norton was exercising her responsibilities as governor when she announced and responded to a new state policy on social media.	9
B. Government Policy Acted as the Moving Force Behind Governor Norton’s Choice to Delete Wong’s Comment, and Block Him on Facebook.	11
II. THE LOWER COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT GOVERNOR NORTON’S DELETION OF WONG’S POST WAS IMPERMISSIBLE VIEWPOINT DISCRIMINATION ON A PUBLIC FORUM, RATHER THAN A FORM OF GOVERNMENT SPEECH.	13
A. Governor Norton’s Facebook Post on Immigration Created a Public Forum.	14

1. Governor Norton Created a Traditional Public Forum When She Opened Her Facebook Page up to the Public.	15
2. In the Alternative, the Governor’s Express Invitation for Constituents to Comment on Her Post About Immigration Created a Designated Public Forum.	16
B. Governor Norton’s Deletion of Wong’s Post Was Not Government Speech.	18
1. The Government Does Not Have a Long History of Sending Messages to the Public by Deleting Comments on Social Media.	18
2. Neither a Comment to a Facebook Post, Nor the Deletion Thereof Are Closely Connected in the Public Mind with the Government.	20
3. Governor Norton Maintains no Control Over the Messages in the Comments Sections of Her Facebook Posts.	21
CONCLUSION	23
BRIEF CERTIFICATE	23
APPENDICES:	
APPENDIX “A”: CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION	A-1
APPENDIX “B”: STATUTORY PROVISION	B-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
CASES:	
SUPREME COURT CASES	
<i>Arkansas Educ. Television Com'n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666, 678 (1998).	15, 17
<i>Burton v. Wilmington Parking Auth.</i> , 365 U.S. 715, 722 (1961).	10
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991, 1004 (1982).	11
<i>Christian Legal Soc. Chapter of the University of California, Hastings College of the Law v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661, 679 (2010).	14
<i>City of St. Louis v. Praprotnik</i> , 485 U.S. 112, 127 (1988).	14
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense and Educational Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788, 802 (U.S. Dist. Col., 1985).	17
<i>Davison v. Loudoun County Board of Supervisors</i> , 267 F.Supp.3d 702, 712, 727 (E.D.Va., 2017).	16
<i>Griffin v. Maryland</i> , 378 U.S. 130, 135 (1964).	11
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian, & Bisexual Grp.</i> , 515 U.S. 557, 567 (1995).	5
<i>Iowa-Des Moines Nat'l Bank v. Bennett</i> , 284 U.S. 239, 244 (1931).	9
<i>International Soc. for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee</i> , 505 U.S. 672, 679 (1992).	15
<i>Jackson v. Metropolitan Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345, 349 (1974).	8, 9
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159, 166 (1985)	6

<i>Los Angeles County, Cal. v. Humphries</i> , 562 U.S. 29, 30 (2010)	8
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922, 937 (1982).	6, 7
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> 137 S. Ct. 1744, 1760 (2017).	18, 19, 20, 21
<i>McMillian v. Monroe County, Ala.</i> , 520 U.S. 781, 783 (1997).	9, 12
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Services of City of New York</i> , 436 U.S. 658, 699 (1978).	6, 8, 11, 12
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1730, 1732 (2017)	15
<i>Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n</i> , 460 U.S. 37, 45 (1983).	14
<i>Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Summum</i> . 555 U.S. 460, 465 (2009).	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844, 870 (1997).	15
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819, 820 (1995).	13, 14
<i>Walker v. Texas Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2239, 2246 (2015).	18, 20, 21
<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42, 49 (1988).	6, 7, 9
CIRCUIT COURT CASES	
<i>Barna v. City of Perth Amboy</i> , 42 F.3d 809, 813 (C.A. 3, 1994).	10
<i>Layne v. Sampley</i> , 627 F.2d 12, 13 (6th Cir. 1980)	10
<i>Philip Morris Inc. v. Harshbarger</i> ,	

122 F.3d 58, 62 (1st Cir. 1997) 5

Rossignol v. Voorhaar,
316 F.3d 516, 523 (4th Cir. 2003) 5, 10, 11, 13

DISTRICT COURT CASES

Twitter, Inc. v. Sessions,
No. 14-cv-04480-YGR, 2017 WL 2876183, at *8
(N.D. Cal. July 6, 2017). 15

CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS:

U.S. Const. amend. I 1, 13, 18

STATUTES:

18 U.S.C. § 3231 (2012) 1

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) (2012) 1

28 U.S.C. § 1291 (2012) 1

42 U.S.C. § 1983 (2012) 1, 6, 11
